Operating Profit 1,314 1,383 -5 %

Nonoperating expense (31) (61) -49 %

Interest income 3 3 —

Interest expense (133) (128) +4 %

Income Before Income Taxes and Equity Interests 1,153 1,197 -4 %

Provision for income taxes (229) (260) -12 %

Income Before Equity Interests 924 937 -1 %

Share of net income of equity companies 52 67 -22 %

Net Income 976 1,004 -3 %

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (16) (16) —

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation $   960 $   988 -3 %

Per Share Basis

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation

Basic $   2.85 $   2.92 -2 %

Diluted $   2.84 $   2.92 -3 %

Cash Dividends Declared $   2.32 $   2.28 +2 %

Common Shares Outstanding June 30

2022 2021

Average diluted shares for six months ended 338.3 338.8

Unaudited

N.M. - Not Meaningful

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS

(Millions, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

As

Reported
Pension

Settlements

As

Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Nonoperating expense $   (27) $   (24) $   (3)

Provision for income taxes (115) 6 (121)

Effective tax rate 21.8 % — 22.0 %

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 437 (18) 455

Diluted Earnings per Share(a) 1.29 (0.05) 1.34

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021

As

Reported

2018 Global

Restructuring

Program

As

Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $   3,242 $   25 $   3,217

Gross Profit 1,480 (25) 1,505

Marketing, research and general expenses 854 30 824

Other (income) and expense, net 13 8 5

Operating Profit 613 (63) 676

Nonoperating expense (55) (56) 1

Provision for income taxes (113) 25 (138)

Effective tax rate 22.8 % — 22.5 %

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 404 (94) 498

Diluted Earnings per Share(a) 1.19 (0.28) 1.47

 (a)   "As Adjusted Non-GAAP" may not equal "As Reported" plus "Adjustments" as a result of rounding.

 Unaudited

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS

(Millions, except per share amounts)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

As

Reported

Acquisition of
Controlling
Interest in

Thinx
Pension

Settlements

As

Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Marketing, research and general expenses
$
1,792

$
21 $   —

$
1,771

Other (income) and expense, net (57) (85) — 28

Operating Profit 1,314 64 — 1,250

Nonoperating expense (31) — (24) (7)

Provision for income taxes (229) 4 6 (239)

Effective tax rate 19.9 % — — 21.5 %

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark
Corporation 960 68 (18) 910

Diluted Earnings per Share(a) 2.84 0.20 (0.05) 2.69

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

As

Reported

2018 Global

Restructuring

Program

As

Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $   6,396 $   50 $   6,346

Gross Profit 3,069 (50) 3,119

Marketing, research and general expenses 1,669 39 1,630

Other (income) and expense, net 17 8 9

Operating Profit 1,383 (97) 1,480

Nonoperating expense (61) (56) (5)

Provision for income taxes (260) 32 (292)

Effective tax rate 21.7 % — 21.6 %

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (16) 1 (17)

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 988 (120) 1,108

Diluted Earnings per Share(a) 2.92 (0.35) 3.27

(a)   "As Adjusted Non-GAAP" may not equal "As Reported" plus "Adjustments" as a result of rounding.

Non-GAAP financial measures are not meant to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the comparable GAAP
measures, and they should be read only in conjunction with the company's consolidated financial statements prepared in
accordance with GAAP. There are limitations to these non-GAAP financial measures because they are not prepared in
accordance with GAAP and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies due to potential
differences in methods of calculation and items being excluded. The company compensates for these limitations by using